
Priority Based Budget Reduction Recommendations

Package
Proposed 
Reduction

Activities $222,377
District Services $1,821,251

Elementary $1,353,792
Secondary $1,606,624

Special Services $1,000,776
Grand Total $6,004,820

Add back rank is the team's recommended restoration order should additional funds become available (i.e. additional funds from the state, etc.)

Package Item Proposed Reduction
Add back 

rank Category
Anticipated 

Amount

Activities 1
Reduce after school activity shuttle service from all year to winter 
season only. 1.00 Non Salary $12,914

Activities 2
Limit hotels for state tournaments within reasonable driving 
distance. 2.00 Non Salary $24,909

Activities 3 Increase HS activity fees by 10%. 3.00 Non Salary $48,595
Activities 4 Increase MS activity fees by 10%. 4.00 Non Salary $9,516
Activities 5 Increase family cap for activity fees from $1,000 to $1,150 annually. 5.00 Non Salary $4,500
Activities 6 Increase family pass from $150 to $200. 6.00 Non Salary $44,750
Activities 7 Credit card fees paid by users. 7.00 Non Salary $26,640

Activities 8
Reduce copy costs by shifting all programs to digital using QR 
code. 8.00 Non Salary $12,500

Activities 9 Increase adult ticket price from $9 to $10. 9.00 Non Salary $11,037
Activities 10 Implement after school music registration fee of $40. 10.00 Non Salary $4,200

Activities 11
Eliminate one assistant gymnastics coach. (This position has not 
been filled recently.) N/A Personnel $4,990

Activities 12
Eliminate "Life of an Athlete" program stipend. (Program has not 
had participants.) N/A Personnel $2,218

Activities 13
Eliminate HS math team coach stipend. (Program has not had 
participants.) N/A Personnel $3,326

Activities 14
Eliminate Science Olympiad coach stipend. (Program has not had 
participants.) N/A Personnel $3,326

Activities 15 Reduce pep band stipend to $1,000/year. N/A Personnel $1,895

Activities 16
Reduce MS Geography Bee stipend (National Geographic canceled 
the program.) N/A Personnel $601

Activities 17
Reduce Grade 6 boys soccer coach (this position has not been 
filled recently.) N/A Personnel $2,218

Activities 18
Reduce Grade 6 girls soccer coach (this position has not been filled 
recently.) N/A Personnel $2,218

Activities 19
Correct MS Knowledge Bowl coach stipend to match with NEA 
contract. N/A Personnel $1,664

Activities 20 50% reduction in cell phone reimbursement stipend. N/A Personnel $360
Total Activities $222,377



Package Item Proposed Reduction
Add back 

rank Category
Anticipated 

Amount
District Services 21 Superintendent 5% salary reduction. 1.00 Personnel $11,000

District Services 22
Restructure Director of Instructional Services position due to 
retirement. Use 20% of savings to support redistributed duties. 2.00 Personnel $190,000

District Services 23 Eliminate 2.0 FTE full-time substitutes. 3.00 Personnel $132,228
District Services 24 Reduction of 1.0 FTE custodian. 3.00 Personnel $79,400
District Services 25 Eliminate floating media educational assistant position. 3.00 Personnel $55,000
District Services 26 Reclassify portion of licensed media specialist to school library aid. 3.00 Personnel $55,000
District Services 27 Reduce contingency staffing allocation from 3.0 to 1.0 FTE. 4.00 Personnel $250,000

District Services 28

Implement transportation fee ($150-300 annually) for students riding 
who live less than two miles from school (statutory limit). Fees will 
be waived for students qualifying for free or reduced lunch. 5.00 Non Salary $100,000

District Services 29
Move non-instructional software license agreements into capital 
budget. N/A Non Salary $412,000

District Services 30
Maximize operations chargeback to Child Nutrition and Community 
Education funds. N/A Non Salary $200,000

District Services 31
Human Resources Director will retire from 1.0 FTE contract, return 
at 0.60 FTE. Redistribute some duties. N/A Personnel $74,993

District Services 32 Reduce 0.50 FTE instructional coach. N/A Personnel $62,500

District Services 33
Restructure targeted services and community school oversight by 
combining two positions. N/A Personnel $55,000

District Services 34
Eliminate Studer Education contract (administrative professional 
development). N/A Non Salary $45,000

District Services 35
Restructure district office reception position, allocate 0.20 FTE to 
Child Nutrition and 0.20 FTE to Technology Services (0.40 FTE.) N/A Personnel $34,778

District Services 36 Move instructional software license agreements into capital budget. N/A Non Salary $21,012

District Services 37
Eliminate paid Zoom contract. Shift to Google Meets. Maintain 
Zoom webinar functions for livestreaming board meetings. N/A Non Salary $15,000

District Services 38 Credit card fees paid by users. N/A Non Salary $10,000
District Services 39 50% reduction in cell phone reimbursement stipend. N/A Personnel $9,360
District Services 40 Eliminate employee assistance program due to low usage. N/A Non Salary $8,400
District Services 41 Reduced membership fees from human resources reduction. N/A Non Salary $580

Total District Services $1,821,251

Package Item Proposed Reduction
Add back 

rank Category
Anticipated 

Amount

Elementary 42

Reduce 9.0 FTE general education classroom teachers. 
Recommended class size targets are 20 for Kindergarten, 24 for 
grades 1-3, and 27 for grades 4-5. 1.00 Personnel $1,125,000

Elementary 43
Reduce specialist teachers by 1.60 FTE to match fewer general 
education classroom sections. 2.00 Personnel $200,000

Elementary 44 Reduce 0.30 FTE general education educational assistants. 3.00 Personnel $16,500
Elementary 45 Eliminate student council advisor stipends. 4.00 Personnel $5,547
Elementary 46 Reduce band/orchestra repair/supply budget. 5.00 Non Salary $6,025
Elementary 47 50% reduction in cell phone reimbursement stipend. N/A Personnel $720

Total Elementary $1,353,792



Package Item Proposed Reduction
Add back 

rank Category
Anticipated 

Amount
Secondary 48 Reduce HS licensed teachers by up to 3.60 FTE. 1.00 Personnel $450,000

Secondary 49
Reduce MS elective positions by 0.60 FTE due to schedule change 
from seven (7) period day to six (6) period day. 1.00 Personnel $75,000

Secondary 50
Do not replace 1.0 FTE licensed teacher at Area Learning Center 
due to retirement. 1.00 Personnel $125,000

Secondary 51 Reduce HS Tier II support program by up to 0.50 FTE. 2.00 Personnel $62,500
Secondary 52 Reduce MS Tier II reading interventionist by 0.40 FTE. 2.00 Personnel $50,000

Secondary 53
Eliminate one (1) of four (4) HS counselor positions (adding back 
five extra contract days for each remaining counselor.) 3.00 Personnel $122,350

Secondary 54 Reduce MS Tier II math interventionist by 0.40 FTE. 3.00 Personnel $50,000
Secondary 55 Eliminate one (1) of three (3) MS counselor positions. 4.00 Personnel $133,000

Secondary 56

Replace one HS Assistant Principal position with a Dean of 
Students (+10 days over teacher contract and Advanced Placement 
coordinator stipend.) 4.00 Personnel $61,500

Secondary 57 Eliminate MS student support administrative assistant position. 5.00 Personnel $65,000

Secondary 58
Eliminate one (1) HS general education educational assistant 
position. 5.00 Personnel $55,000

Secondary 59
15% reduction in HS administrative and departmental supply 
budgets. 6.00 Non Salary $24,381

Secondary 60
Restructure MS TORCH Program with new funding from HCI.       
(Updated 03.06.2025) 6.00 Personnel $20,000

Secondary 61 Eliminate MS media center educational assistant position. 7.00 Personnel $55,000

Secondary 62
10% reduction in HS consumable supply budgets in Technology 
and Engineering, Art, Science, and FACS. 7.00 Non Salary $7,375

Secondary 63
Eliminate Grade 7 health class (1.0 FTE) due to schedule change 
from seven (7) period day to six (6) period day. 8.00 Personnel $125,000

Secondary 64
Reduce HS media educational assistant from 7.5 hrs/day to 7.0 
hrs/day. 8.00 Personnel $4,074

Secondary 65 Reduce MS department budgets by 30%. 9.00 Non Salary $30,000
Secondary 66 Increase HS student parking fee from $100 to $150 per pass. 9.00 Non Salary $20,000
Secondary 67 Increase HS advanced placement exam fees from $66 to $100. 10.00 Non Salary $17,000

Secondary 68
Maximize licensed staff teaching career technical levy approved 
classes. N/A Personnel $52,644

Secondary 69 50% reduction in cell phone reimbursement stipend. N/A Personnel $1,800
Total Secondary $1,606,624



Package Item Proposed Reduction
Add back 

rank Category
Anticipated 

Amount

Special Services 70
Eliminate three (3) special education educational assistant 
positions. (Positions are currently vacant.) 1.00 Personnel $165,000

Special Services 71

Eliminate three (3) additional special education educational 
assistant positions and replace with one (1) special education 
teacher. 2.00 Personnel $40,000

Special Services 72
Reduce 0.50 FTE early childhood special education (ECSE) 
teacher. 3.00 Personnel $62,500

Special Services 73
Reduce related service provider - occupational therapist by 0.50 
FTE and speech by 0.20 FTE. 4.00 Personnel $87,500

Special Services 74 Reduce extra contract days for special education coaches by 30%. 5.00 Personnel $11,000
Special Services 75 Replace three (3) building RN/LPN with health aides. 6.00 Personnel $75,000
Special Services 76 Eliminate the due process clerical position at the NCEC. 7.00 Personnel $22,000

Special Services 77
Eliminate three (3) hours per month of educational assistant time 
during PLCs. 9.00 Personnel $50,000

Special Services 78
Reduce extra hours for BEST Teams professional development by 
70%. 10.00 Personnel $19,000

Special Services 79
Eliminate due process worktime outside of contract hours for 
special education teachers. 11.00 Personnel $13,000

Special Services 80

Reallocate one (1) early childhood teacher and one (1) educational 
assistant from achievement and integration budget due to new 
voluntary prekindergarten funding. N/A Personnel $112,823

Special Services 81
Reallocate credit recovery from achievement and integration funds 
to align revenue and expenditures in ALC funds. N/A Personnel $46,397

Special Services 82 Reduce ADSIS staffing by 0.90 FTE. N/A Personnel $115,431

Special Services 83
Reduce 1.0 FTE English learner teacher while still remaining in 
alignment with state student to staff ratio guidelines. N/A Personnel $125,000

Special Services 84 Eliminate underutilized special education web-based subscriptions. N/A Non Salary $32,000
Special Services 85 Reduce ADSIS web-based subscription costs by 35%. N/A Non Salary $20,165
Special Services 86 50% reduction in cell phone reimbursement stipend. N/A Personnel $3,960

Total Special Services $1,000,776


